
Agenda Item No: 13.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: November 7, 2019

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Darren Schulz

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding Amendment No. 1 to
Contract No. 1617-084, Safe Drinking Water Act Analytical Services, with Eurofins Eaton
Analytical, Inc., to increase the contract amount by $20,000 for the remainder of the current
contract, which will expire on December 31, 2019, for a new total multi-year contract
amount of $215,643, to be funded from the Water Fund, Laboratory Expense Account.
(Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and Darren Schulz, DSchulz@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  To ensure Carson City's Public Water System continues to meet all state
and federal regulations, specific laboratory tests are required to be performed.  The
amount spent on testing will exceed the contract amount due to a series of necessary
tests that did not exist at the time that the contract was executed, three years ago.  

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendment as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Safety

Previous Action
On December 15, 2016, the Board of Supervisors approved Contract No. 1617-084, Safe Drinking Water Act
Analytical Services to Eurofins Eaton Analytical, Inc., for a total not to exceed amount of $195,643 over three
calendar years from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019. 

On October 17, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved the new upcoming contract, Contract No. 19300078,
Safe Drinking Water Act Analytical Services to Eurofins Eaton Analytical, Inc., for a total not to exceed amount
of $191,680 over three calendar years from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2022.

Background/Issues & Analysis
The 1996 Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) amendments require that once every five years the Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) issue a new list of no more than 30 unregulated contaminants to be monitored by
public water systems (PWSs).

The fourth Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR 4) was published in the Federal Register on
December 20, 2016, after the current Eurofins contract was approved.  UCMR 4 requires monitoring for 30
chemical contaminants between 2018 and 2020 using analytical methods developed by EPA and consensus
organizations. This monitoring provides a basis for future regulatory actions to protect public health. The 1



proposed addition to the current contract is for the remaining tests required to keep the water system in
compliance for the remainder of this calendar year.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115(1)(b)

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: Laboratory Expense Account 5203502 500636

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: $115,000 is budgeted each fiscal year in the Laboratory Expense account.  The
balance remaining for the current fiscal year is approximately $83,677.61.

Alternatives
Do not approve the amendment and provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
1617-084 Amendment 1.pdf

1617-084 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/461478/1617-084_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/460123/1617-084_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  1617-084 
Title: Safe Drinking Water Act Analytical Services 
Amendment No.: 1 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase additional $20,000. 
 

Reason for amendment:  Increase contract additional $20,000 through December 31, 2019 for a 
new total contract amount of $215,643, for specific laboratory tests that are required to be 
performed.   
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
Approved by: 
(1) City Department: Public Works 

Name/Title: Darren Schulz, Director   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Eurofins Eaton Analytical, LLC: 
Name/Title:  Dr. John Cosgrove, President 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35


	2019-923- - Cover Page
	2019-923- - 1617-084 Amendment 1.pdf
	2019-923- - 1617-084 Executed Contract.pdf

